rate calculated using the December 31, 2021 measurement date was 7.25%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be
made at the current contribution rate and that City and Library contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rate and the member
rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on investments was applied to all periods of projected benefits to
determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the City and Library
calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset)
would be if it were to be calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower
(6.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

City:
Total pension liability $ 123,335,174 $ 111,095,509 $ 101,240,565
Plan fiduciary net position 101,516,693 101,516,693 101,516,693

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 21,818,481 $ 9,578,816 $ (276,128)

59 101

City of Lake Forest
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Library:
Total pension liability $ 15,655,241 $ 14,101,630 $ 12,850,717
Plan fiduciary net position 13,149,222 13,149,222 13,149,222

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 2,506,019 $ 952,408 $ (298,505)

Total:
Total pension liability $ 138,990,415 $ 125,197,139 $ 114,091,282
Plan fiduciary net position 114,665,915 114,665,915 114,665,915

Net pension liability/(asset) $ 24,324,500 $ 10,531,224 $ (574,633)

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended December 31, 2022
were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

City:
Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 107,135,715 $ 121,937,634 $ (14,801,919)

Service cost 1,235,060 - 1,235,060
Interest on total pension liability 7,784,121 - 7,784,121
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 1,265,540 - 1,265,540
Change of assumptions (5,642) - (5,642)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (6,319,285) (6,319,285) -
Contributions, employer - 1,161,723 (1,161,723)
Contributions, employee - 638,230 (638,230)
Net investment income - (16,214,595) 16,214,595
Other (net transfer) - 312,986 (312,986)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 111,095,509 $ 101,516,693 $ 9,578,816

60 102

City of Lake Forest
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Library:
Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 13,701,711 $ 15,179,647 $ (1,477,936)

Service cost 122,800 - 122,800
Interest on total pension liability 773,964 - 773,964
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 125,831 - 125,831
Change of assumptions 5,642 - 5,642
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (628,318) (628,318) -
Contributions, employer - 115,509 (115,509)
Contributions, employee - 63,458 (63,458)
Net investment income - (1,612,194) 1,612,194
Other (net transfer) - 31,120 (31,120)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 14,101,630 $ 13,149,222 $ 952,408

Total:
Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 120,837,426 $ 137,117,281 $ (16,279,855)

Service cost 1,357,860 - 1,357,860
Interest on total pension liability 8,558,085 - 8,558,085
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 1,391,371 - 1,391,371
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (6,947,603) (6,947,603) -
Contributions, employer - 1,277,232 (1,277,232)
Contributions, employee - 701,688 (701,688)
Net investment income - (17,826,789) 17,826,789
Other (net transfer) - 344,106 (344,106)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 125,197,139 $ 114,665,915 $ 10,531,224

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %91.59

61 103

City of Lake Forest
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the City and Library recognized pension expense of
$1,586,835 and $157,777, respectively. The City and Library reported deferred outflows and
inflows of resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

City:
Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,535,351 $ 31,759
Assumption changes - 32,448
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension

plan investments 8,639,531 -

[…]

6.50%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the
discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate
and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially
determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

64 106

City of Lake Forest
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate of
6.50% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50%)
than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 90,517,834 $ 79,134,271 $ 69,895,192
Plan fiduciary net position 43,451,138 43,451,138 43,451,138

Net pension liability $ 47,066,696 $ 35,683,133 $ 26,444,054

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The City's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the year ended April 30, 2023 was as
follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $ 75,529,445 $ 42,611,874 $ 32,917,571
Service cost 1,040,068 - 1,040,068
Interest on total pension liability 4,857,058 - 4,857,058
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 1,398,788 - 1,398,788
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,691,088) (3,691,088) -
Contributions, employer - 3,580,856 (3,580,856)
Contributions, employee - 515,034 (515,034)
Net investment income - 493,641 (493,641)
Administration - (59,179) 59,179

Balances at April 30, 2023 $ 79,134,271 $ 43,451,138 $ 35,683,133

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %54.91

65 107

City of Lake Forest
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $4,889,023. The
City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the following
sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,530,462 $ 500,091
Assumption changes 637,119 -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 1,876,275 -

Total $ 4,043,856 $ 500,091

The amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions is

[…]

was 6.50%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine
the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution
rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions,
the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

68 110

City of Lake Forest
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount
rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount
rate of 6.50% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(7.50%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 79,389,656 $ 69,539,760 $ 61,514,224
Plan fiduciary net position 46,676,363 46,676,363 46,676,363

Net pension liability $ 32,713,293 $ 22,863,397 $ 14,837,861

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The City's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the year ended April 30, 2023 was as
follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $ 66,590,834 $ 46,876,015 $ 19,714,819
Service cost 936,270 - 936,270
Interest on total pension liability 4,282,483 - 4,282,483
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 894,144 - 894,144
Change of assumptions 121,539 - 121,539
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,285,510) (3,285,510) -
Contributions, employer - 2,511,501 (2,511,501)
Contributions, employee - 350,363 (350,363)
Net investment income - 259,444 (259,444)
Administration - (35,450) 35,450

Balances at April 30, 2023 $ 69,539,760 $ 46,676,363 $ 22,863,397

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %67.12

69 111

City of Lake Forest
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $3,555,310. The
City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the following
sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,462,253 $ -
Assumption changes 1,705,225 -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 2,717,375 -

Total $ 5,884,853 $ -

The amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions is